The Pro Forma Information has been derived from the following historical financial information that is incorporated by

reference into this Prospectus:

• Cargotec’s audited consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2019 and unau-

dited interim report as at and for the nine months ended 30 September 2020;

• Konecranes’ audited consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2019 and unau-

dited interim report as at and for the nine months ended 30 September 2020.

Other considerations

All amounts in the Pro Forma Information are rounded and presented in millions of euros unless otherwise indicated.

Thus, in certain situations, the sum of the amounts in columns or rows may not conform exactly to the total amount

presented for a column or row.

Independent auditor’s assurance report on the compilation of the Pro Forma Information is attached to this Prospectus as

Appendix C.

4 (20)

Unaudited pro forma statement of income for the nine months ended 30 September 2020

 For the nine months ended 30 September 2020

(MEUR, unless otherwise indicated)

Cargotec

historical

Konecranes

reclassified

(Note 1)

Merger

(Note 2)

Future

Company

pro forma

Sales 2,390.6 2,242.1 - 4,632.7

Cost of goods sold -1,863.1 -1,689.1 1.4 -3,550.8

Gross profit 527.5 553.0 1.4 1,081.9

Other operating income 39.7 5.1 - 44.9

Total operating expenses1) -428.0 -429.5 -51.7 -909.2

Restructuring costs -91.1 -37.9 - -129.0

Share of associated companies’ and joint ventures’ net income 4.6 20.9 - 25.5

Operating profit 52.8 111.7 -50.3 114.1

Financing income 2.4 4.1 - 6.6

Financing expenses -25.3 -21.8 1.8 -45.3

Income before taxes 29.9 94.1 -48.5 75.4

Income taxes -28.5 -26.3 12.9 -41.9

Net income for the period 1.4 67.7 -35.6 33.5

Net income for the period attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent 1.6 67.5 -35.6 33.5

Non-controlling interest -0.2 0.2 - 0.0

Total 1.4 67.7 -35.6 33.5

Earnings per share for profit attributable to the equity

holders of the parent:
Basic earnings per share (after the share split), EUR   0.09

___________________
1) Total of selling and marketing expenses, research and development expenses, administration expenses and other operating expenses.

Refer to the accompanying notes to the Pro Forma Information

5 (20)

Unaudited pro forma statement of income for the year ended 31 December 2019

 For the year ended 31 December 2019

(MEUR, unless otherwise indicated)

Cargotec

historical

(audited)

Konecranes

reclassified

(Note 1)

Merger

(Note 2)

Future

Company

pro forma

Sales 3,683.4 3,326.9 - 7,010.2

Cost of goods sold -2,810.3 -2,478.3 -14.1 -5,302.7

Gross profit 873.1 848.6 -14.1 1,707.5

Other operating income 33.5 10.9 - 44.3

Total operating expenses1) -647.1 -610.0 -147.2 -1,404.3

Restructuring costs -80.1 -100.7 - -180.8

Share of associated companies’ and joint ventures’ net income 0.6 4.5 - 5.1

Operating profit 180.0 153.2 -161.3 171.9

Financing income 4.0 2.5 - 6.5

Financing expenses -38.1 -37.2 -6.4 -81.7

Income before taxes 145.9 118.5 -167.7 96.7

Income taxes -56.5 -35.7 38.8 -53.5

Net income for the period 89.4 82.8 -129.0 43.2

Net income for the period attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent 89.4 81.0 -129.0 41.4

Non-controlling interest 0.0 1.8 - 1.9

Total 89.4 82.8 -129.0 43.2

Earnings per share for profit attributable to the equity

holders of the parent:
Basic earnings per share (after the share split), EUR   0.11

___________________
1) Total of selling and marketing expenses, research and development expenses, administration expenses and other operating expenses

Refer to the accompanying notes to the Pro Forma Information

6 (20)

Unaudited pro forma balance sheet as at 30 September 2020

 As at 30 September 2020

(MEUR)

Cargotec

historical

Konecranes

reclassified

(Note 1)

Merger

(Note 2)

Future

Company

pro forma

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Goodwill 1,025.4 1,018.8 320.0 2,364.1

Other intangible assets 258.1 552.3 756.6 1,567.0

Property, plant and equipment 446.4 354.6 13.3 814.3

Investments in associated companies and joint ventures 53.7 6.3 - 60.1

Share investments 38.4 0.8 - 39.3

Loans receivable and other interest-bearing assets 26.6 - - 26.6

Deferred tax assets 125.5 119.7 -1.9 243.2

Derivative assets 0.0 0.0 - 0.0

Other non-interest-bearing assets 11.5 - - 11.5

Total non-current assets 1,985.6 2,052.5 1,087.9 5,126.0

Current assets
Inventories 704.2 778.2 13.6 1,496.0

Loans receivable and other interest-bearing assets 1.5 0.7 - 2.2

Income tax receivables 27.8 37.4 11.0 76.2

Derivative assets 13.7 24.3 - 38.0

Accounts receivable and other non-interest-bearing assets 801.6 688.8 - 1,490.4

Cash and cash equivalents 378.0 522.4 -59.2 841.2

Total current assets 1,926.9 2,051.7 -34.6 3,944.0

Total assets 3,912.4 4,104.2 1,053.4 9,070.0

EQUITY
Total equity attributable to the equity holders of the parent 1,291.9 1,198.9 695.2 3,186.0

Non-controlling interest 2.3 8.6 - 10.9

Total equity 1,294.2 1,207.5 695.2 3,196.9

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing liabilities 1,082.9 937.0 170.3 2,190.3

Deferred tax liabilities 40.1 149.4 189.2 378.7

Pension obligations 110.8 280.9 - 391.7

Provisions 6.4 17.2 - 23.6

Derivative liabilities 0.0 - - 0.0

Other non-interest-bearing liabilities 64.0 5.1 - 69.1

Total non-current liabilities 1,304.2 1,389.7 359.5 3,053.4

Current liabilities
Current portion of interest-bearing liabilities 141.6 48.0 - 189.6

Other interest-bearing liabilities 32.9 280.8 - 313.7

Provisions 99.0 153.0 - 252.0

Advances received 242.5 417.7 - 660.3

Income tax payables 19.0 16.8 - 35.7

Derivative liabilities 8.9 7.4 - 16.3

Accounts payable and other non-interest-bearing liabilities 770.2 583.3 -1.3 1,352.2

Total current liabilities 1,314.0 1,507.0 -1.3 2,819.7

Total equity and liabilities 3,912.4 4,104.2 1,053.4 9,070.0

Refer to the accompanying notes to the Pro Forma Information

7 (20)

Notes to the Pro Forma Information

Note 1 – Reclassified historical financial information of Konecranes

Cargotec has performed a preliminary review of Konecranes’ accounting policies and financial statement presentation,

primarily based on publicly available information, to determine whether any adjustments are necessary to ensure compa-

rability in the Pro Forma Information. Based on this review, certain reclassifications have been made to the amounts

presented in Konecranes’ historical information to align with Cargotec’s accounting policies and financial statement

[…]

mated costs of back-up financing agreements in connection with the Merger. These estimated costs are recorded as fi-

nancing expenses in the pro forma statement of income for the year ended 31 December 2019. In the pro forma balance

sheet, these expenses are presented as paid and is deducted from cash and cash equivalents. The tax impact from the

adjustment has been calculated with the Finnish corporate income tax rate of 20.0 percent.

This adjustment does not have a continuing impact on the Future Company’s results of financial position.

17 (20)

Note 2e – Equity structure

The following table sets forth the reconciliation of pro forma total equity attributable to the equity holders of the parent

and illustrates adjustments to reflect the impacts of the Merger to the total equity attributable to the equity holders of the

parent of the Future Company in the pro forma balance sheet.

 As at 30 September 2020

(MEUR)

Cargotec

historical

Purchase

considera-

tion

(Note 2a)

Transaction

costs

(Note 2c)

Financing

arrange-

ments

(Note 2d)

Future

Company

pro forma

Share capital 64.3 13.71) - - 78.0

Share premium account 98.0 - - - 98.0

Translation differences -102.7 - - - -102.7

Fair value reserves -5.3 - - - -5.3

Reserve for invested non-restricted equity 57.4 1,925.4 -1.3 - 1,981.4

Retained earnings 1,180.3 - -36.2 -7.5 1,136.6

Total equity attributable to the equity hold-

ers of the parent 1,291.9 1,939.1 -37.6 -7.5 3,186.0

___________________
1) Increase in share capital is presented in accordance with the Merger Plan.

Note 3 – Pro forma earnings per share

Pro forma earnings per share is calculated by dividing the pro forma net income for the period attributable to equity

holders of the parent by the pro forma weighted average number of shares outstanding as adjusted for the share split and

for the Merger Consideration Shares.

The following table sets forth the pro forma earnings per share for the periods indicated:

For the nine

months ended

30 September 2020

For the year ended

[…]

Interest-bearing net debt Pro forma gearing and pro forma gearing (ex-

cluding lease liabilities) represent the Future

Company’s indebtedness on a pro forma basis.

Total equity

Gearing (%) (excluding

lease liabilities)

= 100 x

Interest-bearing net debt – lease

liabilities

Total equity

Equity to asset ratio (%)

= 100 x

Total equity Used to measure solvency and describe the

share of the company’s assets financed by eq-

uity.
Total assets – advances re-

ceived

___________________
1) Measure % of sales is calculated by dividing the measure in question by sales and multiplying with 100.

The following table sets forth the reconciliation of pro forma EBITDA, pro forma comparable EBITDA and pro forma

comparable operating profit for the nine months ended 30 September 2020 and for the year ended 31 December 2019:

For the nine months ended

30 September 2020

For the year ended

31 December 2019

(MEUR)

Cargotec

historical

Kone-

cranes

reclassi-

fied

(Note 1)

Merger

(Note 2)

Future

Com-

pany

pro

forma

Cargotec

historical

Kone-

cranes

reclassi-

fied

(Note 1)

Merger

(Note 2)

Future

Com-

pany

pro

forma

Operating profit 52.8 111.7 -50.3 114.1 180.01) 153.2 -161.3 171.9

Depreciation, amortisation

and impairment 108.2 100.0 56.7 265.0 133.81) 123.61) 85.1 342.5

EBITDA 161.0 211.7 6.4 379.1 313.8 276.8 -76.2 514.4

Total restructuring costs 79.3 36.9 - 116.2 71.9 99.9 - 171.8

Costs related to the Merger 2.1 3.2 -5.3 - - - 61.4 61.4

Other items affecting com-

parability -6.5 -21.0 - -27.5 4.3 0.9 - 5.2

Total items affecting

comparability 75.0 19.0 -5.3 88.7 76.2 100.8 61.4 238.4

Purchase price allocation

impacts - 1.4 -1.2 0.2 - - 14.8 14.8

Comparable EBITDA 236.0 232.1 - 468.0 390.0 377.6 - 767.6

Operating profit 52.8 111.7 -50.3 114.1 180.01) 153.2 -161.3 171.9

Total restructuring costs 91.1 37.9 - 129.0 80.11) 100.7 - 180.8

Costs related to the Merger 2.1 3.2 -5.3 - - - 61.4 61.4

Other items affecting com-

parability -6.5 -21.0 - -27.5 4.3 0.9 - 5.2

Total items affecting

comparability 86.8 20.0 -5.3 101.5 84.4 101.6 61.4 247.4

20 (20)

Purchase price allocation

impacts 17.5 27.0 55.6 100.0 21.4 24.7 99.9 145.9

Comparable operating

profit 157.0 158.7 - 315.7 285.8 279.5 - 565.2

___________________
1) Audited.

The following table sets forth the reconciliation of pro forma interest-bearing net debt, gearing, gearing (excluding lease

liabilities) and equity to asset ratio:

 As at 30 September 2020

(MEUR, unless otherwise indicated)

Cargotec

historical

Konecranes

reclassified

(Note 1)

Merger

(Note 2)

Future

Company

pro forma

Interest-bearing net debt
Interest-bearing liabilities 1,257.4 1,265.8 170.3 2,693.5

Loans receivable and other interest-bearing assets -28.1 -0.7 - -28.8

Cash and cash equivalents -378.0 -522.4 59.2 -841.2

Interest-bearing net debt 851.4 742.7 229.5 1,823.6

Gearing, %
Interest-bearing net debt 851.4 742.7 229.5 1,823.6

Total equity 1,294.2 1,207.5 695.2 3,196.9

Gearing, % 65.8% 61.5% n/a 57.0%

Gearing, % (excluding lease liabilities)
Interest-bearing net debt 851.4 742.7 229.5 1,823.6

Lease liabilities included in interest-bearing liabilities -174.8 -130.6 - -305.3

Interest-bearing net debt excluding lease liabilities 676.6 612.1 229.5 1,518.3

Total equity 1,294.2 1,207.5 695.2 3,196.9

Gearing, % (excluding lease liabilities) 52.3% 50.7% n/a 47.5%

Equity to asset ratio, %
Total equity 1,294.2 1,207.5 695.2 3,196.9

Total assets 3,912.4 4,104.2 1,053.4 9,070.0

Advances received 242.5 417.7 - 660.3

Equity to asset ratio, % 35.3% 32.8% n/a 38.0%